STATE BOARD OF HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR-CONDITIONING, AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES

Date:

July 8, 2020
Time:

10:34 a.m.

Place:
The Board of HVACR meeting was held via teleconference.  To join the meeting please call ‪US‬ +1 208-907-5480‬ PIN: ‪871 402 772#‬ Once you are connected to the meeting please mute your phone by either pushing the mute button or *6.
Members Present:
James Johnson, Chair, Master Electrician 

Brian Hamilton, Master HVACR Contractor

Ezio Rebechi, Master HVACR Contractor 
Charles E. Smith, Vice Chair, Master HVACR Contractor 
Members Absent:
Michael Giangrandi, Master HVACR Contractor


Staff Present:

Robin Bailey, Executive Director, Mechanic Licensing Boards




Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General
Sean Heeter, Administrative Officer

Tanya Graham, Investigator, Mechanical Licensing Boards
Staff Absent:

None
Guests Present:
None
Call to Order
James Johnson, Chairman, called the Business Meeting of the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration (“HVACR”) Contractors (“Board”) to order at 10:34 a.m.

Approval of Minutes
Members of the Board reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on June 10, 2020. Upon Mr. Smith’s Motion and Mr. Hamilton’s second, the motion was unanimously carried to approve the minutes with amendment and correction.
Complaint Committee Report
Mr. Smith stated that there is no report at this time.
Application Review Committee
There were no applications for review.
Executive Director’s Report
Ms. Bailey stated that she does not have a report, and that she has not been notified of when we will be returning to the office.
Review of Examination Statistics and License Totals
Ms. Bailey reported the following PSI exam statistical summaries for the month of Jun, 2020:
                         Candidates Tested      Passed

Failed
Pass %

	Total
	22
	9
	13
	41%


Cumulative

	Total
	206
	95
	111
	46%


Testing to date

	Total
	 10076
	4423
	5653
	44%


Old Business
Ms. Bailey stated that last month the Board discussed the employment of Master level licensees. She reminded the Board that she was asked to write a concept paper limiting the number of companies a Master level licensee can be employed by.  After talking to Commissioner Wilkens and Deputy Commissioner Papavasiliou, that during the troubled times of covid-19 the department does not want to limit employment.  She went on to say that in some areas of the State there may only be one Master who is employed by a company, or companies, part time and is still available by phone, fax, or email to oversee the work.  The Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner suggested that if the issue persists that the Board could open a complaint which would allow an investigation based on the facts gathered during the process.  This would allow data and information to be given to the legislature.  
Chairman Johnson stated the Board could differ the issue for a couple months, but this issue is not something that should just go away or be overlooked.  Ms. Bailey agreed that it can be differed, but the window to submit legislation is closing.  She also stated that a private citizen or private association can submit legislation, but that the department won’t be submitting a bill limiting the employment of a Master.

Chairman Johnson asked members if there are any comments.  Mr. Smith thanked Chairman Johnson and stated that he is thankful that this can be differed because it is a major problem that should be addressed.

New Business
There was no new business to discuss.
Correspondence
There was no correspondence to discuss.
Counsel’s Report
Counsel did not offer an additional report. 
Chairman’s Report
Chairman Johnson did not offer a report, but wished Board members and staff well, and stated that he hopes everyone and their families are staying safe.
Closed Session
There was no closed session.
Adjournment
With no further business, upon Mr. Smith’s Motion and Mr. Hamilton’s second, the Motion was unanimously carried that the Board adjourn the July 8, 2020 meeting of the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration Contractors at 10:47 a.m.
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